3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

POON YEN MEI

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: 3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN
SEST PENGAJIAN: 2009 /2010
Saya POON YEN MEI

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi

Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan
atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di
dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan
dijalankan)

/ TIDAK TERHAD

Grygoh @%@W

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Penulis: Poon Yen Mei Penyelia: En. Shahril bin

Parumo

Tarikh: 20 JUNE 2010 Tarikh: 30 JUNE 2010

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

POON YEN MEI

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2010

53‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

is written by me and is my own effort that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

Cv‘g*\“’)S Date: 20 JUNE 201
(POON YEN MEI)

SUPERVISOR  : @(@N&W" Date: 30 JUNE %00

(EN. SHAHRIL BIN PARUMO)

STUDENT

f-‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




i1

DEDICATION

To all children especially my nephew, Jenson and all students and lecturers of
Faculty Information and Communication Technology Universiti Teknikal Malaysia

Melaka

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




111

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank En. Shahril bin Parumo for giving assistant and his supportation

to complete this project successfully.

Next, [ would like to appreciate my gratitude to Dr Faaizah Shahbodin for her

opinion and guidance in completing this project.

I would also like to thank my beloved parents who have been giving me support and

motivation throughout my project.

Not forget to thank all my friends who willingly giving me useful advices and

teaching me the skills in animating the projects.

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




v

ABSTRACT

3D animation entitled “Dental Care for Children” is a short animation with
duration of three minutes using colorful environment and animation techniques.
Serious tooth decay if not treated early can cause disease because everything a
human consumed is through their mouth. Therefore, a good hygiene of oral health is
important especially to those growing up children. Since there are few awareness
advertisements in the market thus this project created in 3D animation will teach
children how tooth can decay and the ways to prevent it. The character in this

animation had been modified so that the animation will become more interesting.

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRAK

Animasi bertajuk “Dental Care for Children” merupakan animasi 3D pendek
dengan jangka masa selama tiga minit dengan mengunakan teknik animasi dan
penggunaan warna yang menarik. Masalah kereputan gigi yang serius jika tidak
dirawat dengan segera akan mendatangkan kemudaratan kerana banyak penyakit
merebak dari mulut. Oleh itu, kebersihan mulut adalah sangat penting terutamanya
kepada kanak-kanak yang sedang membesar. Memandangkan hanya sedikit animasi
3D yang berkonsepkan iklan kesedaran, maka animasi yang dihasilkan daripada
projek ini dapat mengajar kanak-kanak bagaimana kereputan gigi boleh berlaku dan
apakah cara untuk mencegahnya. Watak di dalam animasi ini telah diubahsuai

supaya animasi terhasil adalah lebih menarik.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION
1.1  Project Background
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objective
1.4  Scope
1.4.1 Target User
1.4.2 Contents
1.4.3  Deliverables
1.5 Project Significance
1.5.1 Benefits of the Project

1.5.2  Contribution of the Project

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

ii
iii

iv

vi
xii
xiii
XV

xvi

[a—

bR R W W W W NN

vi



CHAPTER 11

1.6 Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT
METHODOLOGY
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Domain
2.3  Existing System
2.3.1 Hippo and Dog Brushing
Teeth
2.3.2  Vela Dental Clinic Animation
2.3.3  Abscess
2.3.4  'Loose Tooth' FJORG!
animation
2.3.5  Presentacion Cepillo de
dientes 3D Vizion
Producciones
2.3.6  Tooth Decay
2.3.7  Giddy Up N Brush
2.3.8 Too Tee
2.3.9  Comparison of Existing
System
2.4 Project Methodology
2.5 Project Requirement
2.5.1 Software Requirement
2.5.1.1 Equipment/
development
tools
2.5.1.2 Operating
system/server
2.5.2  Hardware Requirement

2.6  Conclusion

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

O O N

10
11

12

12
13
13
15

16
18
18
18

18

18
19

Vil



CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

ANALYSIS

Visual
Effect
Audio
Effect

3.1 Current Scenario Analysis
3.2 Requirement Analysis
3.2.1  Project Requirement 3D
Animation
3.2.1.1 Requirement
Gathering
3.2.1.2 Technique used in
the project
3.2.1.2.1
32.1.22
3.2.2  Software Requirement
3.2.2.1 Equipment/
development
tools
3222 Operating
system/server
3.2.3 Hardware Requirement
3.3 Project Timeline
3.4 Conclusion
DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Scene Sequence Diagram
4.3  Preliminary Design

4.3.1 Storyboard Design

4.3.1.1 Beginning

43.1.2 Body/ Content

43.1.3 Ending/

Conclusions

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

20
23
23

23

23

24

24

24
25

25

25
26
27

28
28
29
30
30
30
30

viii



CHAPTER V

4.3.1.4 Description of
character
4.3.2  Character Profile
43.2.1 Dr Toothy

4.4 Conclusion
IMPLEMENTATION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Media Creation
5.2.1 Production of Texts
5.2.2  Production of Graphics
5.2.2.1 Bitmap Formats
5.2.2.2  Animation Formats
5.2.3 Production of Audio
5.2.4 Production of Video
5.2.5 Production of Animation
5.3 Media Integration
5.4 Product Configuration Management
5.4.1 Configuration Environment
Setup
5.4.2 Version Control Procedure
5.4.2.1 Alpha Version
5.4.2.2 Beta Version
5.4.2.3 Release Candidate 1
(RC1)
5.4.2.4 Release Candidate 2
(RC2)
5.4.2.5 Golden Master
Release
5.5 Implementation Status
5.6 Conclusion

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

30

31
31
31

33
33
33
37
39
39
42
44
46
47
48
48

50

50

51

51

51

52

52
53

5.4



CHAPTERIV TESTING AND EVALUATION

CHAPTER VII

6.1
6.2

Introduction
Test Plan
6.2.1 Test User
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.2.1  Software
Requirement
6.2.2.2 Hardware
Requirement
6.2.3  Test Schedule
6.2.4 Test Strategy
6.2.4.1 Alpha Testing
6.2.4.2 Beta Testing
6.2.4.3 Acceptance Testing

6.3 Test Implementation
6.3.1  Test Description
6.3.2 Test Data
6.3.3  Test Results and Analysis
6.3.4  Analysis Testing
6.4 Conclusion
PROJECT CONCLUSION
7.1 Introduction
7.2 Observation on Weaknesses and
Strengths
7.2.1 Weaknesses
7.2.2  Strengths
7.3 Propositions for Improvement
7.4  Contribution
7.5 Conclusion
REFERENCES

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

55
55
55
56
56

56

56
57
57
58
58
58
59
61
61
64
68

69
69

69
70
70
71
71

72



APPENDICES

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

X1



TABLE

2.1
4.1
51
5.2
5.3

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7
6.8

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Comparison of existing system

Scene Sequence and Time Assumption

Phase Alternating Line

Software Configuration

Implementation Status of Module in Dental Care
for Children

Software Requirement for Testing

Hardware Requirement for Testing

Test Schedule

Test Description for 3D experienced personnel
and students that involve in 3D animation
Test Description for Children

Test Results for students involved in 3D
animation

Test Results for 3D experienced personnel

Test Results for Children

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xii

PAGE

15
28
45
49
52

56
56
57
59

60
62

63
64



DIAGRAM

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
3.1
3.2
33
34
4.1
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

An image of Swine flu virus
Screenshot from Hippo and Dog Brushing
Teeth

A teeth model

A scene of infection that takes place
A scene of drilling

A scene of brushing away the plague
A process of dental caries

A tooth brush dancing

A dentist checking on bad infection
Multimedia Production Process
Screenshots of the Drawer of Memory
Screenshot of Replay

Screenshot of Birdon

Screenshot of Traiva

Dr Toothy

Bookworm font

ITC Tapioca font

Stripes and Bubbles font

Amazon font

Amazon font applied in animation

Tekton Pro font

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xiil

PAGE

10
10
11
12
12
13
13
17
21
21
22
22
31
34
34
34
35
35
35



5.7
5.8
5.9

5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
6.1

6.2
6.3

Tekton Pro font applied in animation
Franklin Gothic Medium font
Franklin Gothic Medium font applied in
animation

Curlz MT font

Curlz MT font applied in animation
Chiller font

Chiller font applied in animation
Print screen of Adobe Photoshop CS3
workplace

Options for File save Format

Files of type for scene saving

Image format for render image output

Print Screen of the Adobe Soundbooth CS3

Print Screen of the Adobe Audition

Print Screen of Adobe Premier Pro

Print Screen of Autodesk Maya workplace

Flow Chart for Media Integration

Test Result for Students involved in 3D
Animation

Test Result for 3D experienced personnel

Test Result for Children

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

35
36
36

36
36
37
37
38

38
40
41
43
44
45
47
48
65

66
67

xiv



AVI -
BMP -
FLV -
MB -
WMA -
WMV -
MPEG -
MP3 -
MOV -
PAL -
TGA -
TIFF -

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Audio Video Interleave File
Bitmap

Flash Video File

Maya Binary

Windows Media Audio
Windows Media Video
Motion Picture Experts Group
MPEG Audio Stream, Layer III
Apple QuickTime Movie
Phase Alternating Line
TARGA Format

Tagged Image File Format

53‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XV



Xvi

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A Gantt Chart 77
B Storyboard 81
C Questionaires 88
D Results from Questionaires: For Children 91
E Results from Questionaires: For 3D 102

experienced personnel
F Results from Questionaires: For Students 104

from 3D development

f-‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

The project is related to entertainment industry to produce a short
advertisement clip on the dental care among the children. Since the content of the
clip is based on dentistry field, therefore information on the children’s teeth needs to
be collected for analysis to extract those important elements that can be applied in
the animation clip. The information will be collected through internet, online journals,

books, articles and newspapers.

The most important idea of this project is to teach children about oral health.
Thus, the animation will be including the main problem with children’s teeth and the
ways to protect it. The problem that will be included is how the bad habit among the
children results in promoting the growth of germs and bacteria that will leads to tooth

decay.

Although there are advertisements on dental care shown in the television but
there are all focusing on the oral product and not for children. However, those
advertisements are shown in very detail and creative way. As far as concern, there is
not any awareness on oral care creating using 3D animation. Therefore, awareness
created in 3D animation is quite challenging and analysis must be done with attention

at the first plan.

©

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Problem Statements

Many advertisements about health care are done using real scenarios. Using
rcal world to create an advertisement is very helpful in promoting the health care
products. Examples of oral care advertisement are Colgate, Darlie, Oral-B, Listerine
and Kodomo Lion. However, advertising using 3D is another creative way. The
rcason of why the project is proposed is because there is only few 3D awareness
advertisements in the market. Most information on dental care awareness is basically

captured using video editing but not in 3D environment.

Besides, 3D animation is able to capture children’s attention. Therefore, using
3D to create an awareness advertisement is a good endeavor in entertainment
industry. However, in order to make a good content, a proper research is needed to
collect the information that is attractive enough to be applied in the animation itself.
Since the focus of the content is related to oral care among children, therefore,

pediatric dentistry is a good field to start to research from.

Since this project is to be develop in 3D software, therefore, a good skill in
animating is a must. A good set of hardware is also a must so that the development

process will be done smoothly.

Moreover, good special effect is needed to grab the audience attention to

watch the animation until it ends.

1.3 Objective

The main objective of this project is to use 3D animation on oral health field.
This is because there are certain concept and condition of the oral health that a video

cannot shows.

©

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



3

The second objective is to develop a 3D animation combining special effects
focusing on audio effects and video effects. This could enhances the audiences’
understanding and create a memorable animation.

The third objective is to teach children oral health among the children in a fun

way whereby they can understand the teeth decay problem in their teeth and know

the right way to protect their teeth from decaying.

1.4  Scope

The scope of the project consists of target user, contents and project

deliverables.

1.4.1 Target user

The target user for the project is children and young adults aged 2 to 14 years

old. However, it is also suitable for public viewing.

1.4.2 Contents

The contents of the project only include why teeth will decay and ways to

prevent teeth decay. It does not include how to prevent fears to go to the dentist.

1.4.3 Deliverables

This project will be delivered on DVD. The DVD will be labeled with
appropriate graphics on the DVD and its cover.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.5  Project significance

In this section of project significance, it states about benefits of the project

and its contribution.

1.5.1 Benefits of the project

All children will be benefiting especially those who under 14 years old.
(David Rose, 2009).

1.5.2 Contribution of the project

Upon the completion of the project, it will increase the awareness on dental
care and will benefit those children and as well as their parents because teeth

decaying among the children is a serious problem.

In entertainment industry, it is a new penetration to the advertising market as

this is a new way of advertising.

1.6 Conclusion
In conclusion, this project will be definitely a fresh animation product that is

suitable to view by children yet to all different age of people. The expectation of this

project is to show a development of 3D animation in awareness advertisement.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.6.1 Chapter summary

This chapter is the brief of the project plan to get an idea on the project that is
going to develop. The project’s problems statements, its target objectives and the
scopes to be developed are needed to be considered before proceed to the next
chapter. This project is mainly developed for children so that they understand the

reason of tooth decay in 3D animation environment.

The next chapter will discuss about the literature that related with developing

the project and methodology to develop it.

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




