3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

POON YEN MEI

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: 3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

SESI PENGAJIAN: 2009 / 2010

Saya POON YEN MEI

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4.	** Sila tandakan (/)	
	SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatar
		atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di
		dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
	TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
		ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan
		dijalankan)
	TIDAK TERH	AD
<u>.</u>	Crystal	THE MANAGEMENT
(TA	ANDATANGAN PENULI	S) (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Per	nulis: Poon Yen Mei	Penyelia: En. Shahril bin
Par	umo	
Tar	rikh: 30 JUNE 2010	Tarikh: 30 JUNE 2010

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

POON YEN MEI

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2010

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

3D ANIMATION ON DENTAL CARE FOR CHILDREN

is written by me and is my own effort that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT : Cwylfol . Date: 30 JUNE 2010

(POON YEN MEI)

SUPERVISOR : Date: 30 JUNE 2010

DEDICATION

To all children especially my nephew, Jenson and all students and lecturers of Faculty Information and Communication Technology Universiti Teknikal Malaysia

Melaka

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank En. Shahril bin Parumo for giving assistant and his supportation to complete this project successfully.

Next, I would like to appreciate my gratitude to Dr Faaizah Shahbodin for her opinion and guidance in completing this project.

I would also like to thank my beloved parents who have been giving me support and motivation throughout my project.

Not forget to thank all my friends who willingly giving me useful advices and teaching me the skills in animating the projects.

ABSTRACT

3D animation entitled "Dental Care for Children" is a short animation with duration of three minutes using colorful environment and animation techniques. Serious tooth decay if not treated early can cause disease because everything a human consumed is through their mouth. Therefore, a good hygiene of oral health is important especially to those growing up children. Since there are few awareness advertisements in the market thus this project created in 3D animation will teach children how tooth can decay and the ways to prevent it. The character in this animation had been modified so that the animation will become more interesting.

ABSTRAK

Animasi bertajuk "Dental Care for Children" merupakan animasi 3D pendek dengan jangka masa selama tiga minit dengan mengunakan teknik animasi dan penggunaan warna yang menarik. Masalah kereputan gigi yang serius jika tidak dirawat dengan segera akan mendatangkan kemudaratan kerana banyak penyakit merebak dari mulut. Oleh itu, kebersihan mulut adalah sangat penting terutamanya kepada kanak-kanak yang sedang membesar. Memandangkan hanya sedikit animasi 3D yang berkonsepkan iklan kesedaran, maka animasi yang dihasilkan daripada projek ini dapat mengajar kanak-kanak bagaimana kereputan gigi boleh berlaku dan apakah cara untuk mencegahnya. Watak di dalam animasi ini telah diubahsuai supaya animasi terhasil adalah lebih menarik.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUI	BJECT		PAGE
	DE	i		
	DE	DICAT	ION	ii
	AC	KNOW	LEDGEMENTS	iii
	ABS	STRAC	T	iv
	ABS	STRAK	\mathbf{v}	
	TA	BLE OF	vi	
	LIS	T OF T	ABLES	xii
	LIS	T OF F	IGURES	xiii
	LIS	XV		
	LIS	T OF A	PPENDICES	xvi
CHAPTER I	INT	RODU	CTION	
	1.1	Projec	ct Background	1
	1.2	Proble	em Statements	2
	1.3	Objec	tive	2
	1.4	Scope	;	3
		1.4.1	Target User	3
		1.4.2	Contents	3
		1.4.3	Deliverables	3
	1.5	Projec	et Significance	4
		1.5.1	Benefits of the Project	4
		1.5.2	Contribution of the Project	4

	1.6	Conclu	usion		4
CHAPTER II	LIT	ERATU	RE REV	IEW AND PROJECT	
	ME	ГНОДС	DLOGY		
	2.1	Introd	uction		6
	2.2	Domai	in		7
	2.3	Existin	ng System		9
		2.3.1	Hippo a	and Dog Brushing	9
			Teeth		
		2.3.2	Vela De	ental Clinic Animation	10
		2.3.3	Abscess	S	10
		2.3.4	'Loose	Γooth' FJORG!	11
			animati	on	
		2.3.5	Presenta	acion Cepillo de	12
			dientes	3D Vizion	
			Produce	ciones	
		2.3.6	Tooth D	Decay	12
		2.3.7	Giddy U	Jp N Brush	13
		2.3.8	Тоо Те	2	13
		2.3.9	Compar	rison of Existing	15
			System		
	2.4	Projec	t Methodo	logy	16
	2.5	Projec	t Requiren	nent	18
		2.5.1	Softwar	e Requirement	18
			2.5.1.1	Equipment/	18
				development	
				tools	
			2.5.1.2	Operating	18
				system/server	
		2.5.2	Hardwa	re Requirement	18
	2.6	Conclu	ısion		19

CHAPTER III	ANA	ANALYSIS					
	3.1 Current Scenario Analysis					20	
	3.2	Requir	rement Ana	lysis		23	
		3.2.1	Project F	Requirement 3	D	23	
			Animatio	on			
			3.2.1.1	Requireme	nt	23	
				Gathering			
			3.2.1.2	Technique	used in	23	
				the project			
				3.2.1.2.1	Visual	24	
					Effect		
				3.2.1.2.2	Audio	24	
					Effect		
		3.2.2	Software	Requirement		24	
			3.2.2.1	Equipment	/	25	
				developme	nt		
				tools			
			3.2.2.2	Operating		25	
				system/ser	ver		
		3.2.3	Hardwar	e Requiremen	t	25	
	3.3	Projec	t Timeline			26	
	3.4	Conclu	ısion			27	
CHAPTER IV	DES	SIGN					
	4.1	Introdu	action			28	
	4.2	Scene	Sequence I	Diagram		28	
	4.3	Prelim	reliminary Design				
		4.3.1	Storyboa	rd Design		30	
			4.3.1.1	Beginning	5	30	
			4.3.1.2	Body/ Cor	ntent	30	
			4.3.1.3	Ending/		30	
			Conclusions				

			4.3.1.4	Description of	30
				character	
		4.3.2	Charact	ter Profile	31
			4.3.2.1	Dr Toothy	31
	4.4	Concl	usion		31
CHAPTER V	IMI	PLEME	NTATIO)	N	
	5.1	Introd	uction		33
	5.2	Media	Creation		33
		5.2.1	Producti	ion of Texts	33
		5.2.2	Producti	ion of Graphics	37
			5.2.2.1	Bitmap Formats	39
			5.2.2.2	Animation Formats	39
		5.2.3	Producti	ion of Audio	42
		5.2.4	Producti	ion of Video	44
		5.2.5	Producti	ion of Animation	46
	5.3	Media	Integratio	on	47
	5.4	Produ	ct Configu	ration Management	48
		5.4.1	Configu	ration Environment	48
			Setup		
		5.4.2	Version	Control Procedure	50
			5.4.2.1	Alpha Version	50
			5.4.2.2	Beta Version	51
			5.4.2.3	Release Candidate 1	51
				(RC1)	
			5.4.2.4	Release Candidate 2	51
				(RC2)	
			5.4.2.5	Golden Master	52
				Release	
	5.5	Impler	mentation	Status	52
	5.6	Conclu	usion		53

CHAPTER IV	V TESTING AND EVALUATION					
	6.1	Introdu	iction		55	
	6.2	Test Pl	an		55	
		6.2.1	Test Use	r	55	
		6.2.2	Test Env	rironment	56	
			6.2.2.1	Software	56	
				Requirement		
			6.2.2.2	Hardware	56	
				Requirement		
		6.2.3	Test Sch	edule	56	
		6.2.4	Test Stra	tegy	57	
			6.2.4.1	Alpha Testing	57	
			6.2.4.2	Beta Testing	58	
			6.2.4.3	Acceptance Testing	58	
	6.3		Test Implementation			
		6.3.1	Test D	escription	59	
		6.3.2	Test D	ata	61	
		6.3.3	Test Re	esults and Analysis	61	
		6.3.4	Analys	is Testing	64	
	6.4	Conclusion			68	
CHAPTER VII	PRC	JECT (CONCLU	SION		
	7.1	Introd	luction		69	
	7.2	Obser	vation on	Weaknesses and	69	
		Streng	gths			
		7.2.1	Weakne	esses	69	
		7.2.2	Strengtl	ns	70	
	7.3	Propositions for Improvement			70	
	7.4	Contr	ibution		71	
	7.5	Concl	usion		71	
	REF	ERENC	CES		72	

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison of existing system	15
4.1	Scene Sequence and Time Assumption	28
5.1	Phase Alternating Line	45
5.2	Software Configuration	49
5.3	Implementation Status of Module in Dental Care	52
	for Children	
6.1	Software Requirement for Testing	56
6.2	Hardware Requirement for Testing	56
6.3	Test Schedule	57
6.4	Test Description for 3D experienced personnel	59
	and students that involve in 3D animation	
6.5	Test Description for Children	60
6.6	Test Results for students involved in 3D	62
	animation	
6.7	Test Results for 3D experienced personnel	63
6.8	Test Results for Children	64

LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	An image of Swine flu virus	8
2.2	Screenshot from Hippo and Dog Brushing	9
	Teeth	
2.3	A teeth model	10
2.4	A scene of infection that takes place	10
2.5	A scene of drilling	11
2.6	A scene of brushing away the plague	12
2.7	A process of dental caries	12
2.8	A tooth brush dancing	13
2.9	A dentist checking on bad infection	13
2.10	Multimedia Production Process	17
3.1	Screenshots of the Drawer of Memory	21
3.2	Screenshot of Replay	21
3.3	Screenshot of Birdon	22
3.4	Screenshot of Traiva	22
4.1	Dr Toothy	31
5.1	Bookworm font	34
5.2	ITC Tapioca font	34
5.3	Stripes and Bubbles font	34
5.4	Amazon font	35
5.5	Amazon font applied in animation	35
5.6	Tekton Pro font	35

5.7	Tekton Pro font applied in animation	35
5.8	Franklin Gothic Medium font	36
5.9	Franklin Gothic Medium font applied in	36
	animation	
5.10	Curlz MT font	36
5.11	Curlz MT font applied in animation	36
5.12	Chiller font	37
5.13	Chiller font applied in animation	37
5.14	Print screen of Adobe Photoshop CS3	38
	workplace	
5.15	Options for File save Format	38
5.16	Files of type for scene saving	40
5.17	Image format for render image output	41
5.18	Print Screen of the Adobe Soundbooth CS3	43
5.19	Print Screen of the Adobe Audition	44
5.20	Print Screen of Adobe Premier Pro	45
5.21	Print Screen of Autodesk Maya workplace	47
5.22	Flow Chart for Media Integration	48
6.1	Test Result for Students involved in 3D	65
	Animation	
6.2	Test Result for 3D experienced personnel	66
6.3	Test Result for Children	67

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AVI - Audio Video Interleave File

BMP - Bitmap

FLV - Flash Video File

MB - Maya Binary

WMA - Windows Media Audio

WMV - Windows Media Video

MPEG - Motion Picture Experts Group

MP3 - MPEG Audio Stream, Layer III

MOV - Apple QuickTime Movie

PAL - Phase Alternating Line

TGA - TARGA Format

TIFF - Tagged Image File Format

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE	PAGE
Gantt Chart	77
Storyboard	81
Questionaires	88
Results from Questionaires: For Children	91
Results from Questionaires: For 3D experienced personnel	102
Results from Questionaires: For Students	104
	Gantt Chart Storyboard Questionaires Results from Questionaires: For Children Results from Questionaires: For 3D experienced personnel

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

The project is related to entertainment industry to produce a short advertisement clip on the dental care among the children. Since the content of the clip is based on dentistry field, therefore information on the children's teeth needs to be collected for analysis to extract those important elements that can be applied in the animation clip. The information will be collected through internet, online journals, books, articles and newspapers.

The most important idea of this project is to teach children about oral health. Thus, the animation will be including the main problem with children's teeth and the ways to protect it. The problem that will be included is how the bad habit among the children results in promoting the growth of germs and bacteria that will leads to tooth decay.

Although there are advertisements on dental care shown in the television but there are all focusing on the oral product and not for children. However, those advertisements are shown in very detail and creative way. As far as concern, there is not any awareness on oral care creating using 3D animation. Therefore, awareness created in 3D animation is quite challenging and analysis must be done with attention at the first plan.

1.2 Problem Statements

Many advertisements about health care are done using real scenarios. Using real world to create an advertisement is very helpful in promoting the health care products. Examples of oral care advertisement are Colgate, Darlie, Oral-B, Listerine and Kodomo Lion. However, advertising using 3D is another creative way. The reason of why the project is proposed is because there is only few 3D awareness advertisements in the market. Most information on dental care awareness is basically captured using video editing but not in 3D environment.

Besides, 3D animation is able to capture children's attention. Therefore, using 3D to create an awareness advertisement is a good endeavor in entertainment industry. However, in order to make a good content, a proper research is needed to collect the information that is attractive enough to be applied in the animation itself. Since the focus of the content is related to oral care among children, therefore, pediatric dentistry is a good field to start to research from.

Since this project is to be develop in 3D software, therefore, a good skill in animating is a must. A good set of hardware is also a must so that the development process will be done smoothly.

Moreover, good special effect is needed to grab the audience attention to watch the animation until it ends.

1.3 Objective

The main objective of this project is to use 3D animation on oral health field. This is because there are certain concept and condition of the oral health that a video cannot shows.

The second objective is to develop a 3D animation combining special effects focusing on audio effects and video effects. This could enhances the audiences' understanding and create a memorable animation.

The third objective is to teach children oral health among the children in a fun way whereby they can understand the teeth decay problem in their teeth and know the right way to protect their teeth from decaying.

1.4 Scope

The scope of the project consists of target user, contents and project deliverables.

1.4.1 Target user

The target user for the project is children and young adults aged 2 to 14 years old. However, it is also suitable for public viewing.

1.4.2 Contents

The contents of the project only include why teeth will decay and ways to prevent teeth decay. It does not include how to prevent fears to go to the dentist.

1.4.3 Deliverables

This project will be delivered on DVD. The DVD will be labeled with appropriate graphics on the DVD and its cover.

1.5 Project significance

In this section of project significance, it states about benefits of the project and its contribution.

1.5.1 Benefits of the project

All children will be benefiting especially those who under 14 years old. (David Rose, 2009).

1.5.2 Contribution of the project

Upon the completion of the project, it will increase the awareness on dental care and will benefit those children and as well as their parents because teeth decaying among the children is a serious problem.

In entertainment industry, it is a new penetration to the advertising market as this is a new way of advertising.

1.6 Conclusion

In conclusion, this project will be definitely a fresh animation product that is suitable to view by children yet to all different age of people. The expectation of this project is to show a development of 3D animation in awareness advertisement.

1.6.1 Chapter summary

This chapter is the brief of the project plan to get an idea on the project that is going to develop. The project's problems statements, its target objectives and the scopes to be developed are needed to be considered before proceed to the next chapter. This project is mainly developed for children so that they understand the reason of tooth decay in 3D animation environment.

The next chapter will discuss about the literature that related with developing the project and methodology to develop it.